
 

  
 

Charlie Adan 
Chief Executive 

Babergh District Council 
Corks Lane, Hadleigh, Ipswich IP7 6SJ 
 
DX NO: 85055    Exchange:  Babergh 
Website: www.babergh.gov.uk 

TO:  THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF 
 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

 

 
 19 October 2015 
 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Babergh District Council will be held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Corks 
Lane, Hadleigh on Tuesday, 27 October 2015 at 5:30 p.m. 
 
For those wishing to attend, prayers will be said at 5:25 p.m. prior to the commencement of the 
Council meeting. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 

The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or broadcast this 
meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  

 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 

Committee Clerk who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 

 
J:\DOCS\Committee\AGENDAS\2015\271015 - Council Letter & Agenda.doc 

Public Document Pack



 

 



 

 

 

ITEM BUSINESS 

 
PART I 

 

 1  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION 
 
Members of the public are able to ask a question or make a statement during this 
item – please refer to the ‘Guide to the Procedure’ (copy available on request) 
which can also be found in Appendix 2 of Part 7 in the Council’s Constitution.   
 
Prior written notice of the intention to speak must be given to the Monitoring 
Officer by no later than 5 p.m. two clear working days before the meeting.   

 
 2  MINUTES  

 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2015 as a 
correct record (copy attached). 
 

 3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Members to declare any interests as appropriate in respect of items to be 
considered at this meeting. 

 
 4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 
 
Paper  
R56 

5 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
In addition to any announcements made at the meeting, please see Paper R56 
attached, detailing events attended by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman.  

 
 
 

6 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE NO. 14 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules, the Chief Executive will report the 
receipt of a petition as detailed below.  There can be no debate or comment upon 
these matters at the Council meeting. 
 

Offer to home 10 refugee families 

 

Petition signed by approximately 26 residents of Babergh requesting the Council 
to make preparations to make Syrian refugees welcome in Babergh and to make 
a direct offer to central Government to provide accommodation for 10 refugee 
families. 
 
Suffolk County Council is leading on this matter, through the Suffolk Public 
Leaders Group.  The petition organiser will be advised further in relation to this 
process. 
 

 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Council/Minutes/150922-Minutes.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R56.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R56.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Council-and-Democracy/Constitution/Revised-2015/PART-4.pdf


 

 

 

  
 ITEM 

 

   
  BUSINESS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Paper 
JAC62 

 
7 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES 

 
Mid Year Report on Treasury Management 2015/16 (Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee – 19 October 2015) 
 
At its meeting on 19 October, the Joint Audit and Standards Committee will 
consider the Mid Year Report on Treasury Management for 2015/16. 
 
The deliberations of the Committee will be reported at the Council meeting 
together with any amendments requested by Members.   
 
Note: It is a requirement of the Code of Practice on Treasury Management that 
full Council notes the Mid Year position. 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL 
 
That it be noted that Treasury Management activity for the first six months 
of 2015/16 (Paper JAC62 refers) was in accordance with the approved 
Treasury Management Strategy and that both Councils have complied with 
all Prudential Indicators for this period. 

 
 8 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 

PROCEDURE RULE NO. 15 
 
The Chairmen of Committees to answer any questions from the public of which 
notice has been given no later than midday two clear working days before the day 
of the meeting in accordance with Council Procedure Rules. 

 
 9 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL 

PROCEDURE RULE NO. 16 
 
The Chairman of the Council, the Chairmen of Committees and Sub-Committees 
and Lead Members to answer any questions on any matters in relation to which 
the Council has powers or duties or which affect the District of which due notice 
has been given in accordance with Council Procedure Rules. 

 
 
 
Paper  
R57 

10 CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS  
 
Report by the Corporate Manager - Commissioning attached. 
 
Finance and Resources Portfolio – Jennie Jenkins  

 
 
 
 

 

  
For further information on any of the Part 1 items listed above, please contact 
Linda Sheppard on 01473 826610 or via email at 
committee.services@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk  

 
 J:\DOCS\Committee\AGENDAS\2015\271015 - Council Letter & Agenda.doc 

 
 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC62.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC62.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Council-and-Democracy/Constitution/Revised-2015/PART-4.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Council-and-Democracy/Constitution/Revised-2015/PART-4.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Council-and-Democracy/Constitution/Revised-2015/PART-4.pdf
http://www.babergh.gov.uk/assets/Uploads-BDC/Organisation/Democratic-Services/Council-and-Democracy/Constitution/Revised-2015/PART-4.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R57.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R57.pdf
mailto:committee.services@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk


1 

 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL HELD IN 

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON 
TUESDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2015 

 
 PRESENT: Nick Ridley – Chairman 

Clive Arthey 
Sue Ayres 
Melanie Barrett 
Simon Barrett 
Tony Bavington 
Peter Beer 
Peter Burgoyne 
Sue Burgoyne 
Tom Burrows 
Dave Busby 
Tina Campbell 
Sue Carpendale 
Michael Creffield  
Derek Davis 
Siân Dawson 
Alan Ferguson 
Barry Gasper  
Kathryn Grandon 
John Hinton 
David Holland 
Michael Holt 
 

Bryn Hurren  
Jennie Jenkins 
Richard Kemp 
Frank Lawrenson 
James Long 
Margaret Maybury 
Alastair McCraw 
Mark Newman 
John Nunn 
Adrian Osborne 
Jan Osborne  
Lee Parker 
Peter Patrick  
Stephen Plumb 
David Rose 
William Shropshire 
Harriet Steer 
Fenella Swan 
John Ward 
Stephen Williams 
 

 Ray Smith was unable to be present. 

 

37 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION 
 

There were no questions or statements from the public. 
 
38 MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2015 be confirmed and 

signed as a correct record. 
 
39 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

None declared. 
 
40 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR LEADER 
 
 The Chairman referred to Paper R47 outlining recent events attended by the 

Chairman and Vice-Chairman.   
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Council/Minutes/150728-Minutes.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R47.pdf


 Council Meeting  22 September 2015 
 
 

2 

The Chairman also read out statements regarding the Syrian Refugee Crisis and 
the recent Sudbury Fire and informed Members that further details would be 
circulated to them after the meeting. 

 
41 PETITIONS 
 

None received. 
 

42 RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES 
 

Joint Annual Treasury Management Report (Joint Audit and Standards Committee 
– 17 August 2015) 

 
William Shropshire, Chairman of the Joint Audit and Standards Committee, 
introduced the Committee’s recommendation to note the Treasury Management 
activity for the year 2014/15, as set out in Paper JAC58.  

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Joint Annual Treasury Management Report and activity for the year 
2014/15, as set out in Paper JAC58 and its appendices be noted.  Further that 
it be noted that performance was in line with the Prudential Indicators set for 
2014/15. 

Note: 

It is a requirement of the legislation that the Annual Treasury Management Report 
is submitted to the Full Council for noting. 

43 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 

None received. 
 

44 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 
None received. 
 

45 DEVELOPING SUFFOLK’S DEVOLUTION PROPOSAL 
 

Charlie Adan, Chief Executive, introduced Paper R48 setting out the Suffolk 
ambition for, and approach, to devolution.  Members were aware that the shared 
ambition was built on Suffolk’s strong record of collaboration and innovation.  
Jennie Jenkins, Leader of the Council, and as Babergh’s representative on the 
Suffolk Public Sector Leaders Group, proposed the recommendations and together 
with the Chief Executive answered a number of questions from Members on 
various related matters including  
 

 Discussions with other Councils such as Norfolk, Essex and Cambridgeshire 
County Councils will take place and regard had to cross-border working, but 
the first priority had been to agree and submit the Suffolk bid.  

 New Anglia LEP – this is likely to be stronger under the proposals for 
devolution.  We have a seat on the Board. 

Page 2

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC58.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R48.pdf


 Council Meeting  22 September 2015 
 
 

3 

 The Localism agenda and its continuing relevance regardless of the 
outcome of the devolution negotiations. 

 Suffolk position regarding an elected Mayor – the Suffolk Leaders are not 
proposing this at the present time, but were looking at the need for a single 
spokesperson. 

 Concerns were expressed about the accountability of non-elected members 
in the process – the Chief Executive explained the current involvement and 
support of public partners such as health and police, but that this was not 
seen as a blueprint for a new body.   

 What changes are likely for Districts? – this is not a re-structure of local 
government but should lead to more community-based working and a re-
ordering of local delivery. 

 Is Government expecting a Suffolk model to be a one-off, or a possible 
blueprint for others?  Jennie Jenkins replied that it could be looked at for 
rolling out, with appropriate adjustments, for other areas, but that Suffolk had 
been specifically asked to bid.   

 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That Suffolk’s ambition and approach to devolution be agreed. 

 
(2) That the Expression of Interest submitted to Central Government on 4 

September 2015 (Appendix A of Paper R48) be noted and endorsed, and 
agreed as providing a strong democratic mandate for future negotiation 
with Government. 
 

(3) That the Expression of Interest (Appendix A of Paper R48) be adopted as 
the basis for future detailed negotiation with the Government throughout 
the autumn. 
 

(4) That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council(s), be authorised to agree any future changes to the Devolution 
Proposal. 

 
46  APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY LEADER 
 

The Chairman of the Council introduced this item by informing Members that they 
would be asked to consider (a) whether they wished to have a Deputy Leader of the 
Council and, if this was agreed, (b) to make an appointment. 
 
Peter Beer in his capacity as Chairman of the Conservative Group then proposed 
that (a) such an appointment be made, and (b) that Simon Barrett be appointed to 
that position.  The proposal was duly seconded. 
 
During the course of the discussion on whether to have a Deputy Leader, an 
amendment was moved to defer consideration of any appointment until a 
constitutional report could be submitted on the responsibilities of such a role but the 
amendment was lost on being put to the vote.  The original proposal (a) was voted 
upon and was carried. 
 

  

Page 3

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R48.pdf


 Council Meeting  22 September 2015 
 
 

4 

Members were then asked to make an appointment to the Deputy Leader role and 
Sue Carpendale’s name was put forward in addition to that of Simon Barrett.  A 
ballot was requested in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 23.5.  At this 
point Sue Carpendale declined her nomination, and Tony Bavington’s name was 
put forward. 

 
The result of the subsequent ballot was announced by the Chairman and Simon 
Barrett was declared to have been elected. 

 
Simon Barrett thanked Members and confirmed his intention to support the Leader 
in whatever capacity. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That (a) the appointment be made of a Deputy Leader of the Council and (b) 
Simon Barrett be appointed to the post for the remainder of the current 
municipal year. 
 

47 APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2015/2016 
 
  Members had before them Paper R49 together with a list of names (circulated prior 

to the commencement of the meeting) which had been put forward by Jennie 
Jenkins, Leader of the Council.  She requested Members to formally approve the 
appointment of representatives and substitutes as listed. 

 
  Members were aware that all appointments remain subject to review prior to the 

2016 Annual meeting, as agreed by Council on 28 July. 
 
  RESOLVED 
 

That Councillors be appointed to outside bodies for the current municipal 
year as detailed in Appendix 1 attached to these minutes. 

 
48 ANDREW HUNKIN 
 

 Andrew Hunkin was present at the meeting, which was his last before he leaves the 
Councils’ employment.  Jennie Jenkins, Leader of the Council, thanked Andrew and 
Members showed their appreciation of his 25 years’ service with a round of 
applause.  Andrew responded with his thanks, especially for the way in which 
Members had engaged with him and for the opportunity of listening to each other. 
 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 6.55 p.m. 
 
 
 
  ………………………………………… 

Chairman 

 
 
 
M:\DOCS\Committee\MINS\Year2015\Council-220915KD.docx  

Page 4

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R49.pdf


 
 
APPENDIX 1 TO MINUTES OF BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL MEETING HELD 
22 SEPTEMBER 2015  
 
MINUTE NO 47 – APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 2015/16 – PAPER R49  
 
These appointments supersede any previous appointments made by the Council, for 
the reasons referred to, where relevant, in Paper R49. 
 
Suffolk Health Scrutiny Committee  
  
Appointment of Siân Dawson (representative) and Margaret Maybury (substitute) 
 
Suffolk Flood Risk Management Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 
Appointment of Barry Gasper (representative) and Stephen Williams (substitute) 
 
Greenways Countryside Project Joint Advisory Committee 
 
Appointment of Peter Burgoyne and Dave Busby  
 
Western Area Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (Responsible Authorities 
Group – RAG)  
 
Appointment of Jan Osborne (28 July) as the representative endorsed.  Appointment 
of Sue Ayres as substitute. 
 
Greater Ipswich City Board Deal 
 
Appointment by MSDC 30 July of Gerard Brewster as the joint representative on the 
Board endorsed.  Appointment of Simon Barrett as substitute. 
 
Dedham Vale and Stour Valley Joint Advisory Committee (JAC) 
 
Appointment of Peter Patrick (2nd member representative) 
 
Haven Gateway Partnership  
 
Appointment of Peter Patrick (substitute)  
 
Ipswich Policy Area Board 
 
Appointment of Alan Ferguson (substitute)  
 
Joint Waste Management Board 
 
Appointment of Fenella Swan (substitute) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
F:\DOCS\Committee\MINS\Year2015\Council-220915App1.docx 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS - COUNCIL 27 OCTOBER 2015 R56

EVENT LOCATION DATE CHAIRMAN

VICE 

CHAIR

SEPTEMBER 2015

NSPCC East Suffolk Branch AGM & 

Reception Orwell Park School, Nacton 24-Sep 

UCS Graduation Ceremony

St Edmundsbury Cathedral, 

Bury St Edmunds 26-Sep 

Sunday Service for the Mayor of 

Ipswich

St Mary-le-Tower Church, 

Tower Street, Ipswich 27-Sep 

OCTOBER 2015

Sudbury Mayor's Civic Service

St Gregory's Church, Church 

Street, Sudbury 04-Oct 

Community Action Suffolk Annual 

Review Ipswich 08-Oct 

Village of the Year Presentation Village Hall, Shotley 09-Oct 

Suffolk Harvest Festival 

St Edmundmundsbury 

Cathedral, Bury St Edmunds 11-Oct 

St John Awards Presention 

Evening

Haughley Park Barn, Near 

Stowmarket 14-Oct 

Tendring DC Chairman's Civic 

Lunch Harwich 15-Oct 

Stowmarket Town Civic Service

St Peter & St Mary's, 

Stowmarket 18-Oct 

Thomas Gainsborough School 

Official Opening Great Cornard 19-Oct 

UCS Ipswich Graduation Ceremony Ipswich 19-Oct 

C:\BaberghMidSuffolk\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\9\1\AI00000199\$bqfqml4t

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
From: Head of Corporate Resources 

 

Report Number: JAC62 

To:  Joint Audit and Standards Committee Date of meeting: 19 October 2015 

 

MID YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2015/16 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The Code of Practice on Treasury Management requires local authorities to 

present a mid-year report on treasury management activity to those Members 
charged with scrutinising this area of activity. This report fulfils that requirement 
and sets out treasury management activity for the first half of 2015/16. 

 

2. Recommendation to Council 
 
2.1 That it be noted that Treasury Management activity for the first six months of 

2015/16 was in accordance with the approved Treasury Management Strategy 
and that both Councils have complied with all Prudential Indicators for this period. 

 
This recommendation is to each Full Council. 

 

 
3. Financial implications 
 
3.1 As outlined in this report. 

 
4. Legal implications 

 
4.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 
5. Risk Management 
 
5.1 This report is not directly linked with any of the Councils’ Corporate / Significant 

Business Risks.  Key Treasury Management risks are set out below:- 
 

Risk description Likelihood Impact Mitigation measures 

Changes to the Bank of 
England base rate affecting 
borrowing / lending rates.  
The bank base rate is 
predicted to remain low 
throughout the year. 

1 
Rare or 
Never 
 

2 
Noticeable 

Borrowing at fixed 
rates when rates are 
low.  Regular review of 
long term versus short 
term rates. 

Banks / building societies 
interest rate levels.  These 
change to reflect economic 
conditions and affect lending 
rates. 

2 
Occasional 

2 
Noticeable 

Daily treasury 
management activity 
includes looking at rates 
when investing surplus 
funds. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



2 

Risk description Likelihood Impact Mitigation measures 

Liquidity risk: access to 
cash. 

2 
Occasional 

2 
Noticeable 

Investments in money 
market funds and call 
accounts can be 
accessed at short notice. 

 
6. Consultations 
 
6.1  Regular meetings have taken place with our Treasury advisors, Arlingclose, who 

also provide important updates on treasury management issues as they arise. 
 
7. Equality Analysis 
 
7.1  There are no equality and diversity implications, as the contents and 

recommendations of this report do not impact on those with protected 
characteristics. 

 
8. Shared Service / Partnership Implications 
 
8.1 This is a joint report on activity.  Both Councils’ treasury management strategy and 

operations are handled by the integrated in-house finance team.  
 
9. Links to Joint Strategic Plan 
 
9.1 The treasury management policy includes authorisation to make investments with 

organisations such as the Churches, Charities and Local Authorities Property Fund 
(CCLA) and Funding Circle and will help support the Councils through their aims 
and objectives set out in the Joint Strategic Plan, including ensuring the long term 
financial sustainability of the Council.  

 
10. Executive Summary 
 
10.1 The Treasury Management Strategies for each Council for 2015/16 were 

approved at Full Council, on 24 February 2015 for Babergh (BDC) and 
26 February 2015 for Mid Suffolk (MSDC).  Amendments to the Treasury 
Management Strategy were approved at Full Council on 28 July 2015 for BDC and 
30 July for MSDC.  These amendments will enable the Councils to put in place the 
cash investments set out in the July reports to Council. 

 
The reports can be accessed on: 

  
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-
Reports/Reports-2014-15/P100R.pdf 
 
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-
Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC54.pdf 

 
10.2 The Joint Treasury Management outturn report for 2014/15 was presented to 

Members at the Joint Audit and Standards Committee on 17 August 2015. 
 

Page 10

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2014-15/P100R.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2014-15/P100R.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC54.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC54.pdf


3 

10.3 The Councils set their Prudential Indicators in February 2015 as part of the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement.  Appendix D shows the position on 
key Prudential Indicators for the first six months of 2015/16.   

 
The Prudential Indicators aim to ensure that the capital investments of local 
authorities are affordable, prudent and sustainable and that treasury management 
decisions are taken in accordance with good professional practice. 
 
Both Councils can confirm that they have complied with all Prudential Indicators 
for 2015/16 to date. 

 
10.4 Other key points relating to activity for the first half of the year are set out below:- 

 

 The UK economy has continued to grow in the first six months of 2015/16 
with output growing at 0.4% in Q1 and at 0.7% in Q2. 
 

 The annual CPI inflation rate briefly turned negative in April before 
returning to 0.1%, 0.00% and 0.1% in May, June and July respectively. 
 

 The MPC (Monetary Policy Committee) has made no change to the Bank 
Rate of 0.5. 
 

 Investment of surplus funds - as market conditions and credit ratings have 
changed during the year, institutions that the Councils invest with and the 
period of the investments are reviewed. 
 

 Credit risk scores were within the benchmark A- credit ratings. 
 

 MSDC short-term debt reduced by £6m due to income exceeding 
expenditure in the first half of the year, which is the normal cash flow profile. 
 

 No new long-term external borrowing. 
 

 At the end of August, BDC invested £5m with the CCLA Local Authorities 
Property Fund.  This is a collective investment scheme with monies being 
invested in a portfolio of properties. 
 

10.5 In relation to borrowing, Babergh expects to have sufficient internal resources to 
fund its capital programme until March 2016.  However, Mid Suffolk’s estimated 
external borrowing requirement is up to £7.5m in 2015/16.  This is to fi
[...]
ipal and interest. 

CFR Capital Financing Requirement.  The underlying need to borrow to 
finance capital expenditure. 

CIPFA The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy.  This is the 
leading professional accountancy body for public services. 

CPI Consumer Price Index.  This measures changes in the price level of 
consumer goods and services purchased by households. 

DMADF Debt Management Account Deposit Facility. 

EIP Equal Instalments of Principal.  Fixed rate loans repayable by equal half-
yearly instalments of principal together with interest on the balance 
outstanding at the time. 

HRA Housing Revenue Account.  The statutory account to which are charged 
the revenue costs of providing, maintaining and managing Council 
dwellings.  These costs are financed by tenants’ rents. 

LOBO Lender’s Option Borrower’s Option.  This is a loan where the lender has 

certain dates when they can increase the interest rate payable and, if they do, 
the Council has the option of accepting the new rate or repaying the loan. 

MPC Monetary Policy Committee – A committee of the Bank of England which 
meets each month to decide the official interest in the UK.  It is also 
responsible for other aspects of the Government’s monetary policy 
framework such as quantitative easing and forward guidance. 

PWLB Public Works Loan Board - offers loans to local authorities below market 
rates. 

T Bills Treasury Bill.  A short term Government Bond. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
K:\DOCS\Committee\REPORTS\Joint Audit & Standards\2015\191015-Appendix E Glossary.doc 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL and MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From: Corporate Manager - Commissioning Report Number: R57 

To:  Babergh Council 
 Mid Suffolk Council 

Date of meeting: 27 October 2015 
 29 October 2015 

 
CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to approve revised Contract Standing Orders. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the revised Contract Standing Orders as detailed in Appendix A be approved  

2.2 That the second bullet point in A12 of the Councils’ Financial Regulations be 
amended to read as follows:-  

‘Signing contracts in relation to their specific areas on behalf of the authority in 
accordance with the Procurement Scheme of Delegation.’ 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 None. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 None. 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 The proposed Contract Standing Orders provide clearer guidance than the current 
Contract Standing Orders and through this will enable a reduction in the Council’s 
risk with regard to its Commissioning and Procurement.  

6. Consultations 

6.1 Relevant stakeholders in the Council, including Legal and Financial Services have 
been consulted.  

7. Equality Analysis 

7.1 There are no direct impacts for equality from the adoption of the revised Contract 
Standing Orders. The revised Contract Standing Orders require that the process 
and impact of the Council’s commissioning and procurement should not adversely 
impact upon any community or groups within a community.  

8. Shared Service / Partnership Implications 

8.1 The Contract Standing Orders will be the same for Babergh District Council and Mid 
Suffolk District Council.  

Page 29

Agenda Item 10



2 

9. Links to Joint Strategic Plan 

9.1 The revised Contract Standing Orders support the development of the Councils’ 
capability to commission.  

10. Key Information 

10.1 The revised Contract Standing Orders now include details of the approvals and 
delegations required for procurement and the value triggers for the different types of 
sourcing processes. Appendix A provides a copy of the current Contract Standing 
with differences from the proposed new version of Contract Standing Orders 
marked. Text that has been removed is shown as struck out and the revised text is 
shown in blue. 

10.2 The revised Contract Standing Orders have been developed in conjunction with a 
joint (Babergh and Mid Suffolk) Commissioning and Procurement Manual.  

10.3 The implementation of the revised Contract Standing Orders and joint 
Commissioning and Procurement Manual will be supported by a programme of 
learning for Officers.  

10.4 The Councils’ Financial Regulations currently include the following – 

MANAGEMENT BOARD AND HEADS OF SERVICE 

A.12 These are responsible for: 

 Signing contracts in relation to their specific areas on behalf of the authority, 
which are not under seal. 

In order to be consistent with the proposed new Contract Standing Orders this 
should be amended to: 

 Signing contracts in relation to their specific areas on behalf of the authority in 
accordance with the Procurement Scheme of Delegation. 

11. Appendices  

Title Location 

A Current Contract Standing Orders with amendments 
marked 

Attached 

 

12. Background Documents 

12.1 None. 

Authorship:  
 
Rachel Hodson-Gibbons 01449 724587 / 01473 825715 
Corporate Manager – Commissioning rachel.hodson-gibbons@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 
 
 
k:\docs\committee\reports\council\2015\271015-contract standing order report.docx 

Page 30



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 

 

 

 

October 2014 2015 

Appendix A 

Page 31



Page 2 of 19 
 

Contents 

 

 

 

1.  Introduction 

 

2.  Delegated Authority 

 

3.  Personal Interests of Officers and Members 

 

4.  Statutory Requirements 

 

5.  Transparency and Fairness 

 

6.  Management of Records 

 

7.  Value for Money and Selection 

 

8.  Extension of Contracts 

 

9.  Third Parties 

 

10. Purchase Orders 

 

11. Exemptions and Exceptions to the Contract Standing Orders 

 

 

Page 32



Page 3 of 19 
 

CONTENTS 

 

 

1. Introduction  

 

2. Delegated Authority 

 

3. Personal Interests 

 

4. Management of Records 

 

5. Principles 

 

6. Sourcing Processes 

 

7. Exemptions to Undertaking a Competitive Sourcing 

Process 

 

8. Extension of Contracts 

 

9. P

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL COUNCIL MEETING 
 
 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL HELD IN THE 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, HADLEIGH ON TUESDAY, 27 
OCTOBER 2015 

 
 PRESENT: Nick Ridley – Chairman 

Clive Arthey 
Sue Ayres 
Melanie Barrett 
Simon Barrett 
Tony Bavington 
Peter Beer 
Peter Burgoyne 
Sue Burgoyne 
Tom Burrows 
Dave Busby 
Tina Campbell 
Sue Carpendale 
Michael Creffield  
Derek Davis 
Barry Gasper  
Kathryn Grandon 
David Holland 

Bryn Hurren 
Jennie Jenkins 
James Long 
Margaret Maybury 
Alastair McCraw 
Mark Newman 
John Nunn 
Jan Osborne  
Lee Parker 
Peter Patrick  
David Rose 
Ray Smith 
Harriet Steer 
Fenella Swan 
John Ward 
Stephen Williams 

 
 The following Members were unable to be present: 
  

Siân Dawson, Alan Ferguson, John Hinton, Michael Holt, Richard Kemp, Frank Lawrenson, 
Adrian Osborne, Stephen Plumb and William Shropshire. 

 
49 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION 

 
There were no questions or statements from the public. 

 
50 MINUTES 
 
 The reference in Minute No 45 (22 September) to the Suffolk position regarding an elected 

Mayor was queried but Members concluded that no amendment was required.  
 
 With regard to Minute No 46, Members agreed that the numerical result of the ballot should 

be recorded.  
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2015 be confirmed and signed 

as a correct record, subject to the following wording being added to Minute No 46:  
 
 The votes cast were as follows:  
 

Simon Barrett 24 votes 
Tony Bavington  16 votes 
Abstentions  2  
Total 42 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Council/Minutes/150922-Minutes.pdf


2 

51 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

None declared. 
 
52 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR LEADER 
 
 The Chairman referred to Paper R56 outlining recent events attended by the Chairman and 

Vice-Chairman.   
 
53 PETITIONS 
 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 14, the Chief Executive reported the receipt 
of a petition as detailed below:-  
 
Offer to home 10 refugee families 
 
Petition signed by approximately 26 residents of Babergh requesting the Council to make 
preparations to make Syrian refugees welcome in Babergh and to make a direct offer to 
central Government to provide accommodation for 10 refugee families. 
 
It was confirmed that Suffolk County Council was leading on this matter, through the Suffolk 
Public Sector Leaders Group.  The petition organiser would be advised further in relation to 
this process.  
 

54 RECOMMENDATIONS AND REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES 
 

Mid-Year Report on Treasury Management 2015/16 (Joint Audit and Standards 
Committee – 19 October 2015) 
 
John Ward, Vice-Chairman of the Joint Audit and Standards Committee, introduced the 
Committee’s recommendation to note the Treasury Management activity for the first six 
months of year 2015/16, as set out in Paper JAC62.  
 
John Moyles, Interim Corporate Manager – Financial Services, drew Members’ attention to 
errors on page 2 in Appendix D (table in paragraph 1.4).  Peak borrowing figures to 
30/09/15 should have had decimal points instead of commas and should read £87.797m 
and £87.183m for BDC and MSDC respectively, and on page 2 in Appendix C (table in 
paragraph 1.5) where the stated figures for the budget and outturn should be in pounds and 
not thousands.  
 
In response to a question, the Interim Corporate Manager informed Members that the 
investment with the CCLA Local Authorities Property Fund had produced a good outcome 
to date.  He also confirmed that details of the investment with Funding Circle were being 
finalised and decisions should be made in early November.  Members were aware that such 
investment did not affect the Council’s house building priorities.  

 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R56.pdf
http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/JAC62.pdf


3 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That it be noted that Treasury Management activity for the first six months of 2015/16 
was in accordance with the approved Treasury Management Strategy and that 
both Councils have complied with all Prudential Indicators for this period. 
 
Note: 
 
It is a requirement of the Code of Practice on Treasury Management that Full Council notes 
the Mid Year position. 
 

55 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 
 

None received. 
 

56 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS 
 
None received. 

 
57 CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS 
 

Jennie Jenkins, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources, introduced Paper R57, asking 
Members to approve revised Contract Standing Orders.  Rachel Hodson-Gibbons, 
Corporate Manager – Commissioning, drew Members’ attention to the consequential 
amendment to Financial Regulations referred to in paragraph 10.4 of the report.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(1) That the revised Contract Standing Orders as detailed in Appendix A to Paper 

R57 be approved.  
 

(2) That the second bullet point in A12 of the Councils’ Financial Regulations be 
amended to read as follows: 

 
“Signing contracts in relation to their specific areas on behalf of the authority in 
accordance with the Procurement Scheme of Delegation”.  

 
 

The business of the meeting was concluded at 5.45 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
  ………………………………………… 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Z:\DOCS\Committee\MINS\Year2015\Council-271015 GB.docx  

 

http://bdcdocuments.onesuffolk.net/assets/Uploads/Committees/Committee-Reports/Reports-2015-16/R57.pdf

